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ExxonMabil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation
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May 13,2002

Mr. Scott Seery &,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 4,

Department of Environmental Health < g
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 4"’4%’
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.
Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report, First Quarter 2002, dated May 2, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at
the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely, g
o |" -~ S —

e B g

<.

Gene N. Ortega

Territory Manager

Attachment: ERP’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, First Quarter 2002, dated
May 2, 2002,

cc: w/ aftachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



.#4} May 2, 2002
L& ERI 243113.R12
&?d?g(,
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2002, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.
Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation {formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil},
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is reporting the groundwater monitoring and sampling results
for the first quarter 2002 event at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and gradient. The location
of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1}. The configuration of the site and the locations
of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2},

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 28, 2002, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are presented in
Attachment B.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

In November 2001, Morrow Surveying (Morrow) of West Sacramento, California, surveyed the
monitoring wells in comphiance with AB 2886 requirements. The wells were surveyed for the location
relative to permanent datum and elevation of top of casing and well box relative to mean sea level
(msl). Table 1 has been updated with the survey results.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitited groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); and total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the
methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novato = Seattle




ERI 243113.R12 Former Exxon Service Statign 7-3567, Pleasanton, California _May 2, 2002

attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding signed copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

b




3 - Service Station 7-1567, Pleas i i May 2, 2002

Please call Mr Scott R. Graham, ERI'S assistant project manager for this site, (415) 382-5989 with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Envirommental Resolutions, Inc.

Jenmifer L. Clark

Staff Scientist
ohn B. Bobbitt I 1
R.G. 4313 . ety *f-_'b “ O J _.r:
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data N e A __r._f:
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map N AN
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Lower Water-Bearing Zone Map
Plate 4: Upper Water-Bearing Zone Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Bxxon Service Sutkm 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomia

(Page | of 4)

Well ID# Sarnpling SUBJ DIW Elev TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X VOUCs
(TOC) Date < i wefeet D N BPEA11:7) UERNRRERARERCEE RPN WSS ’ R
MW1 11/17/98 NLPH 2190 318.96 <30 <50 <2.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --

(340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 21.15 319.71 <30 <50 <2.3 <{r3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

06/25/99 NLPH 20.34 320.52 a <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/99 NLFH 0.42 320.44 <50 <50 24.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 21.11 319.75 <61 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <30 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/06/00 NLPH 17.79 323.07 <30 <30 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transfersed 10 Valeéro Refining Company.

07/31/00 NLFH 19.02 321.84 <30 <30 51/38d <{.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 ND**
10/10/00 NLFH 18.56 322.30 <350 <50 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 -
01/11/01 NLFH 21.43 319.43 <50 <50 110/98d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
04/11/01 NLFH 19.83 321.03 960e <50 29/33d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

(07/20/01 NLFH 0.50 320.36 <350 <50 27/20d <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/19/01 NLFH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 390/420d <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(340.36) Nov-2001 Well surveyed m complionce with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFH 19.72 321.14 <100 178 196 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 1121798 NLFH 0.42 320,19 91 <50 17/23d 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 --
(340.61) 03/15/99 NLPH 28.35 312.26 90 <50 12/12.54 0.73 1.t 24 22 -
06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 315.41 a <30 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/24/99 NLPH 23.93 316.68 <350 <350 3.06 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/22/99 NLPH 23.39 317.22 <56 <30 <2 <35 <5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/07/00 NLPH 17.08 323,53 52 <50 <2 <0.5 0,80 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/06/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 22.08 318.53 <30 <350 6.8/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND#**
10/10/00 NLPH 22.35 318.26 <350 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
01/11/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <350 <350 <2 0.54 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 318.27 760e <30 <2 <{.3 1.4 <0.3 <0.5 -
07/20/01 NLPH 2374 316.87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/01 NLPH 22.68 317.93 <30 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5

(340.16) Mov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 20.79 319.37 <50.0 <50.0 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW3 11/17/98 NLFH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180/220d <B.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3
(342.95) 03/15/99 NLPH 40,01 302.94 180 <30 290/314d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/25/99 NLPH 46,83 296.12 a <30 107/113d <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3367
3192 Sania Rit Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 4}
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date B i vinsrannirerel Celiseevrevy s o C suniscagipssavismsssisiessi e sessmssarnspsnsis s LB Lo wnivaniinsses RN TP OR IR TP NPT PPRPRORD. -
MW3 cont. 9/24/09" NLPH 41.71 295.24 -— — -— - —
(342.95) 12/22/99 NLPH 43.82 299.13 140 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 -
(3/07/00 NLFH 32.75 310.20 < 50 <50 82 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <{.5 —
(06/06/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <05 —
06/16/00  Property mansferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <50 <350 230/160d <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 ND*+
10/10/00 NLPH 35.82 307.13 <50 <350 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH a8 304.87 <50 <50 280/230d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 MLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000¢ <50 240/280d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20401 NLPH 3}5.05 306.90 <50 270 24071904 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
10/19/01 MLFH 34,58 308.37 < 50 <50 180/190d <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(342.95) Nov-2001 Well surveved in commpliance with AB 2886 requirements,
01/28/02 NLFH 34.96 307.9% <100 167 179 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 11/17/98 NLFH 50.20 292.76 72 < 50 4.1/3.5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(342.96) 03/15/99 NLFH 47.93 295.03 a1 <50 280/260d <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
6/25/00° NLPH 48.15 294 81
0/24/99" NLPH 49,29 203.67
12/22/99 NLFH 49.33 293.63 b — — - - -
03/07/00 NLPH 49.05 29391 190 <50 710 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/00 NLPH 49.02 293.94 110 <50 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 49,13 293.83 < 50 <50 480/490d <03 <0.5 <5 <0.5 D+
10/10/00 NLPH 40.08 302.88 c c c c c c ¢ c
01/11/01 NLPH 36.41 306.55 110 <50 27/21d <{(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 870e <50 3.6/14d <(.5 0.56 <(.5 <0.5 -
(7/20/01 f -- - -— -— - -— — -— - -
10/19/01 NLPH 33.67 309.29 7L <50 15/16d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(342.96) Nov-2001 Well surveyed 10 compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLFPH 3311 309.85 148 <50.0 18.7 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 —
MW35 06/16/00 Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
(34287 07/31/00 dry dry b b b b b b b —
10/10/00 NLPH 29.12 313.75 150 <30 42 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH 28.89 313.98 b b b b b b b -
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 314.64 b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 f — — — - -- -— -— - — —




TABLE1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Bation 7-3567
3192 Sagia Rita Road
Flessunton, Califormii

(Paged of 4)
Wall [D# Sampling SUTRF DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X ViOCs
(TOC) Dals Sl - PR g I e =
MWSE (conl. ) 101901 NLIH 2762 31528 Bh <50 £ I =15 =0:5 <15 <0.5 —
(I42.87) Mov-2001  Well surveved in complianos with AR 2886 requiremonis
012802 NLPH 18.04 31483 =100 =5iLi 5590 <{L50 <iL.50 <i).50 <{},50
MW6 06/16/00  Proparty transferned to Valero Refinmg Company.
(341.05) 07/31/00 NLPH 30.71 30133 <50 <50 <qf<E <0.5 <0,§ <{).5 <{.5 ND#*
10/10/00 NLTH 40.13 393 <50 c [~ c c C [ °
0111/ NLIH 46.13 94,91 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NILPH 45,40 295,65 b b b b b b b
07/20/01 NLFH 4175 259930 <50} <50 <5 <0.3 <03 .6 <0.6 -
10/1%/01 NLPH 44,10 106.95 <50 <50 <2 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(341.03) Nov-2001  Well surveyod in comgpliance with AR 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 3957 301,48 <100 <Siki <0.50 <(1.50 <{.50 <50 <0,50
MW7 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(341.73) 07/31/00 NLPH 24.12 3ITEl 150 <50 13/8d <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 ND**
10/10/00 NLPH 24.09 31744 1,500 c c c ¢ C c I
01/11/01 NLPH 28K 31557 330 <50 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 24.28 31745 980= <250 <10 <2.5 <2.§ <25 <2.5 -
07/20/01 NLPH 552 316141 nn <5{) 8.2/6d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
10/19/01 NLPH 24,99 316.74 120 <50 4.9/<5d <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
(34173 Nov=2001  Well survived in complisnoewith ATl 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <50.0 450 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50
MWE 06/16/00  Propaty transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
(341.44) 072008 e diry dry b b b b b b
MWE 10719/01 — dry dry b b b b b b
{341.44) 012802 - dry dry b b b b b b
W.52-7-35678B1 04/13/00 - - - b 68 56 <0.% <05 <0.5 <0.3 -—
W-52-7-35675B3% 04/13/00 - - e 190 <50 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rims Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 4 of 4)

Notes:

W-52-7-35675B1
TOC
SUBJI
DTW
Elev.

NLFH
TPHd
TPHg
BTEX
MTEBE
VOCs

ug/L

A =-mo oo o

Water sampie collected at 40 feer below ground surface at Exxon site 7-3567 from soil boring 1.
Elgvation of top of well cusing: in feet above mean sea level.

Results of subjective evaluation, Houid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in fest

Depth 1o water.

Elevagion of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.

Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel amlyzed using modified EPA Method 8013

Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method S030/8015 (modified).
Benrene, toluene, ethylbenzens, and @l xylenss analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

Methy! tertinry buty] siher analyzed using EPA Method B0Z18.

Volatile arganic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

MicTograma per liter.

Mo result because of sample loss during laboratory fire,

Well contained an insufficient amount of watet 1o collect a sample.

Sumples were damaged during transportation w lsboratory,

MTBE confirmed using EPA Method B260

Digsel-runge hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspecr

Well inacessahle.

Mot detected 6t or above the stated laboratory method detsotion limir.

Mot detected gt or sbove the stated laborutory method detsction limit for the following constuments; 1,2-Dibromoethane, 1,2-Dichloroethane,
Niropropane, Di-isopropyl ether, tertiary butyl aleohol, tertary amyl methyl ether, tertlary butyl ethyl ether.
MNat analyzed/Not applicable.

2-
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

T radius of the well casing in feet.

h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



TestAmerica [y

INCORFORATED ':!Ei! :l<4: 2!"&2

2/ 4702

———————— e -

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott Graham

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

2431 13X EXXON 7-3567. The Laboratory Froject number is 269899.

An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

l TB 02-A14582
M2 02-A414583 1/28/02
MH6 02-A14584 1/28/02
M5 02-A14585 1/28/02
I M7 02-A14586 1/28/02
2179 02-A14587 1/28/02
M3 ; 02-A14588 1/28/02
l MWl : 02-A14589 1/28/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

t

Report Approved By: Mt A Report Date: 2/ 4/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.5., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.
Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services :

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRiveE / NaswviLLg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al4582
Scott Graham Sample ID: TB
| 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
| NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /-3567
Date Collected:
Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: :
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time R?ceived: 9:00
Page:

Report ‘ Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*ORGARIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene D ug/l ¢.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 14:56 D.Ramey 80Z1B 7654
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l Q.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 14:56 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 14:56  D.Ramey 80218 7654
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 14:56 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Methyl-t-butylether KD ug/1l 0.50 0.50 1 27 3/02 14:56  D.Ramey | 8021B 7654
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 50.0 1 2/ 3/02 14:56  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98, ‘67, - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historiecal or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A14583
Scott Graham . Sample ID: MW2

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/28/02
Project: 2431 13X . Time Collected: 15:20
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time.R?ceived: 9:00
: Page:

Analyte ’ Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*-

Benzene ug/1 0.50 0.50 2/ 3/02 15:26 D.Ramey 80218 7654
2/ 3702 15:26 D, Ramey 80218 7654
27 3702 15:26 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
2/ 3702 15:26 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
27 3/02 15:26 D.Ramey 3021B 7654
2/ 3/02 15:26 D.Ramey "8015M/5030 7654

2/ 2/02 22:56 K.Phelps 8015B/3510 8699

D
Ethylbenzene . ND ug/1 0.50 0.50
Toluene . ND ug/1 0.50 0.50
Zylenes {Total) ND ug/l 0.50 0.50
Methyl-t-butylether 0.70 ug/1 0.50 .50
TPH {Gasoline Range) WD ug/1 50.0 50.0
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 k0.0

T T =

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml 27 1/02 D.Yeaper 3510

Surrogate i % Recovery Target Range

surr-o-Terphenyl 85. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. 67. - 135.

l Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

l Sample report contineed . . .

I 2960 Foster CREIGHTON Drive / Nasuvitle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al14583
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREtGHTON DRivE / NasuviLleE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al4584
Scott Graham . Sample ID: MW6

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /-3567

Date Collected: 1/28/02
Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 15:40
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time RTceived: 9:00
Page:

Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ug/1 0.50 0.50 2/ 3702 15:57 D.Ramey 80218 7654
2/ 3702 15:57 D.Ramey 80218 7654
2/ 3/02 15:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
2/ 3702 15:57 D.Ramey 80218 7654
2/ 3,02 15:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
27 3/02 15:57 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654

2/ 2/02 23:17 K.Phelps 8015B/3510 8699

ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50
Toluene . HND ug/1 0.50 0.50
Iylenes (Total) - WD ug/l 0.50 0.30
Methyl-t-butylether ND
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND
TPH (Diesel Range) ND

ug/l 0.50 0.50
ug/1 50.0 50.0
ug/l - 100. 100.

— e ke b b e e

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 27 1/02 D.Yeager 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

surr-c-Terphenyl 103. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. 67. - 135,

l Report  Quan pil Analysis Analysis

I Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive / NasuviuLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IRCORPORATED

ANALYTTCAI REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14584
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Hot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 FosteEr CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nashvite, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




FRI - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott Graham

23 DIGTTAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-Al4585
Sample ID: MW5

l Sample report continued . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

Sample e: Water
I NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 1/28/02
I Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 16:00
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
I Page: 1
Report Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

I fnalyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 -0.50 1 2/ 3/02 16:27 D.Ramey 8021B 7654

Ethylbenzene HD ug/1l 0.50 0.50 1 27 3702 16:27 D.Ramey 8021B 7654

Toluene - ND ug/L 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 16:27 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
l Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 16:27 D.Ramey 8021B 7654

Methyl-t-butylether 5.90 ug/1l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 16:27 D.Ramey 80218 7654

TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 2/ 3/02 16:27 D.Ramey 3015M/5030 7654
l TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 100. 100. 1 2/ 3/02 18:49 K,.Phelps 80158/3510 8699
l Sample Extraction Data

We/Vol

l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 @1 1,00 ml 2/ /02 D.Yeager 3510

‘Surrogate % Recovery Target BRange
I surr-a-Terphenyl 89, 50. - 150.
l BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,z-TFT 98. 67. - 135.




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14585
Sample ID: MW5

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND -~ Not detected at the report limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

-

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHvLLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott Graham
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Labk Number: 02-A14586

Sample ID: MW7

Sarnple Type Water

' NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 1/28/02
Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 16:30
Project Name: EXXON 7- 3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
I : Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Anﬁlysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#
Benzene KD ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 17:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 27 3/02 17:57 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Toluene . ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 17:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
l Xylenes (Total) KD ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 27 3702 17:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Methyl-t-butylether 8.50 ug/1 0.50 0.50 i 2/ 3/02 17:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
TFH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 50.0 i 2/ 3702 17:57 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654
I TPH (Diesel Range) 1D ug/1 100. 00, 1 2/ 2/02 23:58 K.Phelps  8015B/3510 8699
l Sample Extraction Data
_ Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Methad
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 27 1/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
. surr-o-Terphenyl 106. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99, &7. - 135,

I Sample report continued , ., .

I 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NAsHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / B00-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14586
Sample ID: MW/

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
# — Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

|

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIE / NAsHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A14587
Scott Graham Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/28/02
Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 16:45
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 18:27 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 18:27 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Teluene . KD ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 18:27 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Xylenes (Total) WD ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 18:27 D.Ramey 80218 7654
Methyl-t-butylether 18.7 ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 18:27 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/sl 50.0 50.0 1 2/ 3702 18:27 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654
TPH (Diesel Range) 148, ug/1 100. 100. 1 2/ 3702 0:18 K.Phelps 8015B/3510 8699
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 m3 1.00 ml 2/ 1/02 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-a-Terphenyl 91, 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 67. - 135.

l Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Foster CrREIGHTON DRivE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14587
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historieal or method prescribed limits.

Fnd of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIvE / NAsHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0989




Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-AI4588

Scott Graham Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 1/28/02

Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 | Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time R?ceived: 9:00

: Page. -

Report Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS® .
Benzene WD ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 27 3702 18:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 18:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Toluene . ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 27 3702 18:57 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Xylenes (Total) WD ug/1 0.30 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 18:57 D.Raney 8021B 7654
Hethyl-t-butylether 179. ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 18:57  D.Ramey 80G21B 7654
TPH {Gasoline Range) 167. ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 27 3702 18:57 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654
TPH (Diesel Range) D ug/1 1o0. 100. 1 2/ 3/02  0:59 K.Phelps 8015B/3510 8699

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml 2/ 1702 D.Yeager 3510

Surrogate % Becovery Target Range

surr-o-Terphenyl 105. 0. - 150.
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99, 67. - 135.
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l Sample report contimved . . .

. 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax; 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14588
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Wot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Tere

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
Scott Graham
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/AAmerica

INCORPFPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A14589
Sample ID: MWl
Sample Type: Water

l Sample report continued . . .

l NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 1/28/02
Project: 2431 13X Time Collected: 17:15
Project Name: EXXON 7-3567 Date Received: 1/30/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
l Page: 1
Report Quan pil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor  Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
' Benzene NI ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 19:28 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 27 3702 19:28 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
Toluene . ND ug/1l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3/02 19:28 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
I Xylenes (Total) Np ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 19:28 D._Ramey 8021B 7654
Methyl-t-butylether 196. ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 2/ 3702 19:28 D.Ramey 8021B 7654
TPH (Gasoline Range) 178. ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 2/ 3/02° 19:28 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 7654
l TPH (Diesel Range) ND " ug/l 100. 100, - 1 2/ 3702 1:1% K.Pheips . 8015B/3510 8699
' Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Val
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 mi 1.00 ml 27 1702 D.Yeager 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l surr-o-Terphenyl 92, 5¢. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. 67. - 135

2980 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

FNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A14589
Sample ID: MWl

Project: 2431 13X

Page 2 :

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
MD - Wot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

L.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATED

Tests

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2431 13X
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04880 0.05000 98 82. - 125, 7654 BLANK
Toluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.04900 0.05000 98 77. - 121. 7654 BLANK
Ethylbenzene T mg/l < 0.00050 0.04340 0.05000 99 76. - 128. 7654 BLANK
X¥ylenes (Total) mg/) < 0.00050 0.09930 0.1000 99 79. - 125, 7654 BLANKE
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.00050 0.04680 0.05000 94 71. - 128, 7654 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0300 1.02 1.00 102 72, - 126. 7654 BLANK
TPH (Diesel Range) mgsl < 0.100 0.920 1.00 92 41. - 121. 8699 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 95 67. - 135. 7654
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate . RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
**U5T PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 (.04880 0.04860 0.41 13. 7654
Toluene mg/1 0.04900 0.04890 0.20 13. 7654
Ethylbenzene mgsl 0.04940 0.04930 0.20 13. 7654
Xylenes (Total) mg/L 0.09930 = 0.0%930 0.00 13. 7654
Methyl-t-butylether mg/t 0.04680 (.04640 0.86 12, 7654
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.02 0.934 8.80 20. 7654
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.920 0.826 10.77 46. 8699
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 95. : 7654
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
*%[JST PARAMETERS+**
Benzene . mg/1 0.1000 0.09670 . 97 82 - 122 7654

Project QC continued . . .

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuvitLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



‘Test/America

INCORPORATERD

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2431 13X

Page: 2

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Iylenes (Total)}
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Diesel Range}

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

**xUST PARAMETERS**

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
¥ylenes (Total)
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TFH (Diesel Range)

#%ST PARAMETERS#*#

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Project QC contimued . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NAskviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

Laboratory Control Data

units Known Val. Analyzed Val

mg/l 0.1000 0.09740

mg/ 1 0.1000 0.09800

mg/1 0.2000 0.1972

mg/1 0.1000 ¢.09010

mg/1 1.00 i1.02

mg/l 1.00 0.849

% Recovery

Blank Data
Blank Value Units
< 0.00050 mg/l 7654
< 0.0005¢ mg/l 7654
< 0.00050 mgs1l 7654
< 0.00050 mg/1 7654
< 0.00050 mg/1 7654
< 0.0500 mgsl 7654
< 0.100 mg/1 8699
Blank Data
Blank Value Units

98. X% Recovery 7654

Q.C. Batch Date

% Recovery Target

2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/

Q.C. Batch Date

2/

3/02
3/02
3/02
302
3/02
3/02
2,02

Analyzed Time Analyzed

3/02

7:25
7:25
7:25
7:25
7:25
7:25
21:34

7:25

Range Q.C.'Batch




Test/America

INCORPOIRATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 2431 13X
Page: 3

# « Value cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 269899

2960 FosTter CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




TEST AMERICA, INC-NASHVILLE
COOLER RECEIPT FOBRM

Client: EL.T I. m Pt iad

Cooler Received On 200z And Gpenbdﬂniﬁsg By: Mike Mchrlde
h : cm«mi) i

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened _ 35 'Deg;ees Celsiua

B

2. Were ma!t&dy soaly on ouigide of ceoler and intnct?......,... RPPRSTUPRTIRPPRR @«J

a  Hyss,what kind and whars: [
h Iwm ﬂle ﬁg‘-ﬁtﬂrﬂm& dﬂtﬁ mm? shbsssindidadAdndsshnzidiangsnn lllluut‘llm¢®ID
e, ‘Wers cristody sesls v Gomtainecs wnd BTaCtT o csernrsereses

i,

wm Eﬂﬁiﬂdy papers fngide CGDIEI'? PALAALasRiiann IR b RIRI IR ISEPLSRSUNESRALALTIRANIS .“.‘0
Wers custady papers propecly filled out (ink,fgned ) sssamesssssssons 'o
mﬁ“ﬁﬂnﬁﬂmwypap&win&aappmmphm?... ..... sersnearass R

What kind of packing material? FUBBLEWRAP FEAN

9\!";‘5‘5*

7. Waa mﬂ‘iﬂant e e (ifnpprﬁpﬁate)‘i‘u......................... S ) B
Did all batﬂea svrtve fa goodl cond:thn(unbmkm)?......m T .
Were all botile labels complete (#,date,sig;qd,prﬁ,atc)?............".., ..@Nv

10. T all Bottle Inbels and tage agres with cusiody pabers?.m........m,....‘.........@to -

11, ‘Were correct botfles used and preeent for the analysts reguested?e. v ,..@ND :
12; WmVﬂAviﬂsprﬁﬂmﬂ..m SSEAMEAAALALNAL LA UNALIAIRRERALAS uuuuguuuu-“ll"“ﬂ""""@ﬂn

S

£ X 50 wexs sfr bubblos pmmﬂ ........YEE@
18, Was mfficient amount of sumple sent fn each botﬂa?@m
14, Were mrmctpmiemﬁﬂusad?......;...m..!..........‘................-.‘.‘.........;........@Nﬂ
15, War residnal chlorine present?,. s s sesssssseneeses sesss srasss ane issns aas s tne e i NOXEST

15, C'on'e-cﬁve action taken, ir nemsary

0 Nmﬂa of person contacted:
b, Date: '

Covlor Recelpt Form . Ly .‘ 10/5/99



M I N EN EE - & T & O
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page ____of _
HALN,
T t lm Consultant Name: Envlronmanta[ Resolutions, Inc. Exx:onMobil Engineer
eS 'Q;I?l;ca Address: 73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Telephone Number
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